Public Document Pack

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy
and Performance Board
Wednesday, 18 September 2019 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor Robert Gilligan

Labour

Councillor Harry Howard

Labour

Councillor Alan Lowe

Labour

Councillor Keith Morley

Labour

Councillor Paul Nolan

Labour

Councillor Joe Roberts

Labour

Councillor Christopher Rowe

Liberal Democrats

Councillor Pauline Sinnott

Labour

Councillor Angela Teeling

Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 13 November 2019

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-5

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

6-8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

9 - 17

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR
QUARTER 1 2019/20
(B)
6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
(A) JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN MONITORING REPORT
2017/18
(B) HIGHWAY LED UPGRADE PROGRAMME
(C) UPDATE ON WATER SUPPLY ISSUE, SANKEY CANAL
(D) CONTROL OF ADVERTISEMENTS

18 - 45

46 - 127
128 - 132
133 - 136
137 - 142

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on
Wednesday, 26 June 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Gilligan, Howard,
A. Lowe, Nolan, Joe Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott and Teeling
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, A. Jones and W. Rourke
Also in attendance: N/A
ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
EUR1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February
2019 having been circulated were signed as a correct
record.

EUR2

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.

EUR3

EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR4

PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
QUARTER 4 OF 2018/19

REPORTS

FOR

The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4

Page 2

of 2018/19.
The reports related to the following functional areas
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets
and provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:





Development and Investment Services;
Highways and Transportation, Logistics and
Development Services;
Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open
Space Services; and
Housing Strategy.

Councillor Howard submitted a number questions and
responses were provided. It was agreed that a copy of those
questions and responses would be emailed to the Board
Members.
Arising from the discussion, the Board requested
clarification on why the figure for residual household waste
per household were higher and the figure for household
waste recycled and composted was lower than their
predicted targets. It was agreed that a detailed response
would be provided.
RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance
monitoring reports be received and noted.
EUR5

BUILDING CONTROL UPDATE
The Board received a presentation on the Building
Control Service which was provided as a shared service
between Knowsley and Halton Borough Councils. Building
Control was a statutory function and national regulations
govern the work for which a fee was charged. The Building
Control service’s fee-earning work helped to cross-subsidise
other vital - but non-fee earning - work, for example
responding to concerns about potentially dangerous
structures and buildings and recommending action to
ensure public safety.
Members were advised that the Building Control
service’s core fee-earning activities were subject to direct
competition from the private sector “Approved Inspectors”
who also had the power to confirm that a building complies
with the Building Regulations. In Halton and Knowsley, the
presence of competing Approved Inspector companies had
not only impacted upon the volume of work submitted to the

Page 3

Authorities’ in-house services, but had also affected the
Councils’ ability to retain and attract qualified staff.
The Board was advised on the measures being taken
to address the volume of work submitted to the Authorities
which had resulted in an increase in the Authorities share of
the market. Members also noted the recent changes made
to Building Control Regulation following the Hackitt Review
and the resulting Government Implementation Plan.
RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.
EUR6

LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INVESTMENT PLAN
(LCWIP)
The Board considered a report which provided an
overview of the national Cycling and Walking Investment
Strategy. These schemes would extend the existing network
across the borough, providing linkages between the routes
and provide access to 
[...]
pers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

18 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Chief Executive

SUBJECT:

Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s):

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The Minutes relating to the relevant Portfolio which have been
considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for
information.

1.2

The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1

None.

4.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1

None.

5.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1

Children and Young People in Halton
None

5.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

5.3

A Healthy Halton
None

5.4

A Safer Halton
None

5.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 10

None
6.0

RISK ANALYSIS

6.1

None.

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the
Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance
Board
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 13th June 2019
APPENDIX 1
TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO
EXB5

TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided an update on improvements to the Borough’s
Transport Infrastructure and sought approval for the next set
of key transport projects in Halton.
It was reported that Halton’s adopted Local Transport
Plan 3 (LTP3) set out the statutory context for investment in
infrastructure to 2025/26. In association with the 22 ‘Primary
Transport Strategies’ contained in LTP3, there were a
number of major schemes and improvement projects that
covered road, rail, bus, cycling and walking. The report
provided Members with details for 
[...]
tems of business in
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 17
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO
EXB19

DISPOSAL OF A PROPORTION OF LAND AT 3MG HBC
FIELD
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Development, on the
disposal of a proportion of land at 3MG HBC Field.
RESOLVED: That Executive Board approve the
recommendations set out in the report.

Strategic Director
- Enterprise,
Community and
Resources

Page 18

Agenda Item 5a

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

18 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and
Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Reports for
Quarter 1 of 2019/20

WARDS:

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect
of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th June
2018.

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018 - 19 were
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy
and Performance Board as detailed below:





Development and Investment Services
Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development
Services
Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services
Housing Strategy

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones,
and performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board
1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports;
2) Consider the progress and performance information and ra
[...]
s
course to be achieved within the on course to be achieved.
appropriate timeframe.

Amber

Indicates that it is uncertain or too
early to say at this stage whether
the milestone/objective will be
achieved within the appropriate
timeframe.

Indicates that it is uncertain or too
early to say at this stage whether
the annual target is on course to
be achieved

Red

Indicates that it is highly likely or
certain that the objective will not
be achieved within the appropriate
timeframe.

Indicates that the target will not
be achieved unless there is an
intervention or remedial action
taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator
Green

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period
last year.

Amber

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period
last year.

Red

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period
last year.

N/A

N/A

Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last
year.

Page 26 of 26

Page 46

Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy
and Performance Board

DATE:

18 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Physical Environment

SUBJECT:

Joint Waste Local Plan – Monitoring
Report 2017/18

WARDS:

Borough-wide

1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1.

The Waste Local Plan (WLP) Monitoring Report (Appendix A) for 2017/18, is
the fifth annual report prepared by the Merseyside Environmental Advisory
Service (MEAS) on behalf of the six Liverpool City Region Councils. The
attached report is also published online at: http://www.meas.org.uk/1090

1.2.

The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton (WLP) was adopted by
Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton, and Wirral Councils (the six
partner councils), with effect from 18 July 2013. The WLP Plan Period is from
2013 to 2027 and forms part of Halton’s adopted development plan.

1.3.

Production of a Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement under Regulation 34
of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012,
which requires Local Authorities to publish a Monitoring Report on an at least
annual basis.

2.

RECOMMENDATION: That the accompanying report be noted.

3.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1.

This fifth annual Monitoring Report covers the 12 month period from 1st April
2017 to 31st March 2018. From a Halton perspective, Halton has performed
well and continues to improve its waste management practices.

3.2.

The content of the Monitoring Report is guided by statutory requirements set
out in the Local Planning Regulations 2012; National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF), National Planning Policy for Waste (NPPW) (October
2014); the Waste Framework Directive1 (WFD); the Environmental Assessment
of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004 (Regulation 17) and national

DCLG (2012) Guidance for local planning authorities on implementing planning requirements of the European
Union Waste : Framework Directive (2008/98/EC http://observgo.uquebec.ca/observgo/fichiers/39418_GLR-1.pdf
1

Page 47

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).

4.
4.1.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
The following points summarise developments over the 2017/18 period:
LCR Headlines

4.2.



4 waste management facilities were consented yielding 80,000 t.p.a.
capacity;



This comprised mainly of new capacity at existing sites for composting and
small-scale biomass facilities;



The 4 consented waste management facilities have the potential to create
up to 19 new jobs;



In terms of the Waste Hierarchy – 3 recycling facilities were consented and
1 was for ‘other recovery’ (i.e. biomass CHP);



75% of waste applications received were on existing waste management
sites;



The recycling rate for the Plan Area has dropped again slightly from 41.1%
to 38.9% in 2017-18; and



All waste applications received propose to use road transportation.

Halton Headlines


Halton has the highest recycling rate for Local Authority Collected
Waste
[...]
 removed
from the waste stream. RDF and SRF
are often used as a fuel to power Energy
from Waste (EfW) facilities.
Physical, thermal, chemical or biological
processes (including sorting) that change
the characteristics of waste in order to
reduce its volume or hazardous nature;
facilitate its handling or enhance
recovery.
Waste is any material or object that is no
longer wanted and which requires
management. If a material or object is
reusable, it is still classed as waste if it
has first been discarded.

9

Page 59
Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan Implementation and Monitoring Report 2017-18

Term
Waste Arising

Waste Disposal Authority (WDA)

Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE)

Waste Transfer Station (WTS)

Final

Definition
The amount of waste generated over a
period of time for example by a
geographical area or industry sector.
The authority that is legally responsible
for the safe disposal of household waste
collected by the Waste Collection
Authorities and the provision of HWRCs.
In Merseyside and Halton, Merseyside
Recycling and Waste Authority (MRWA)
are the WDA.
The WEEE Directive was introduced into
UK law in 2007 by the Waste Electronic
and Electrical Equipment Regulations
2006. WEEE includes: household
appliances, IT and telecommunications
equipment, lighting and electronic tools,
TVs, videos and hi-fis. WEEE is collected
at some HWRCs for sorting and
recycling.
Facility where waste is received in small
quantities and bulked up for onward
transport to landfill or another
management facility via road, rail or sea.
Commercial WTSs sort and recycle a
significant amount of this waste. WTSs
deal with all waste streams including
hazardous waste.

10

Page 60
Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan Implementation and Monitoring Report 2017-18

1

Statistical Summary

1.

The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton (WLP) was adopted by
Halton Borough Council, Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council, Liverpool
City Council, Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council, St.Helens Metropolitan
Borough Council and Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council (which comprise the
Plan Area), with effect from 18th July 2013. The WLP Plan Period is from 2013
to 2027.

2.

This fifth WLP Implementation and Monitoring Report (Monitoring Report) is for
2017-18. It covers the period from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 and is
prepared by Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service on behalf of the six
Liverpool City Region councils. This Monitoring Report also provides more
recent contextual information especially where this relates to cross-boundary
matters or progress with implementation of planning consents.

3.

Production of a Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement under Regulation
34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations
2012 which requires Local Authorities to publish a Monitoring Report on an at
least annual basis.

4.

This fifth Monitoring Report shows progress and emerging trends with WLP
implementation against several performance indicators and includes
information on Duty to Cooperate, as required by the Localism Act 2011,
enabling communities and interested parties to be aware of progress across the
Plan Area (Merseyside and Halton). Information and data from previous
monitoring periods is also shown to allow year on year comparisons.

During this fifth monitoring period in Merseyside and Halton:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Final

4 waste management facilities were consented yielding 80,000tpa
capacity;
This comprised mainly of new capacity at existing sites for composting
and small-scale biomass facilities;
The 4 consented waste management facilities have the potential to create
up to 19 new jobs;
In terms of the Waste Hierarchy – 3 recycling facilities were consented
and 1 was for ‘other recovery’ (i.e. biomass CHP);
75% of waste applications received were on existing waste management
sites;
The recycling rate for the Plan Area has dropped again slightly from
41.1% to 38.9%
[...]
vide an update on the project to upgrade highway electrical
equipment to LED technology and provide energy savings.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 Highway electrical equipment maintenance costs are constantly rising,
as are energy costs which are increasing well above inflation. The cost
of energy for all the Council’s highway electrical assets (including street
lighting, traffic signals, illuminated signs, etc.) is approximately
£1,080,000 per annum and includes all the following equipment:











3.2

20,000 conventional lighting columns 96 high mast lighting
columns
1,400 illuminated traffic signs
450 illuminated bollards
58 traffic signal controlled junctions
21 Puffin crossings
5 Toucan crossings
1 Pegasus crossing
18 Zebra crossings
14 Variable Message Signs (VMS)
67 CCTV cameras
10 Speed cameras

In addition, the highway electrical equipment that was temporarily
transferred to Mersey Gateway (mainly around Ditton Junction), will be
transferred back to the Council. This includes five traffic signal
controlled junctions and all the street lights. This infrastructure will add
to maintenance costs.

Page 129

3.3

There are around 20,000 columns within in the Borough, with around
25% over 30 years old (expected design lifetime). These will need
replacing within the next few years. The rest of the stock will continue
to age and hence will need replacement in the coming years. There is
therefore a rolling program of equipment replacement.

3.4

In order to reduce energy and maintenance costs, since 2010 all new
street lights and traffic signals have had LED lanterns. Initially there
was an increased cost of the equipment, but equipment costs have
now reduced to equivalent levels of non-LED components. At the
same time as lanterns are replaced, structural maintenance of columns
is carried out, where required.

3.5

In 2015 the Council allocated capital funding to replace street lighting
lanterns in residential areas with LED lanterns. At the present time
around 14,000 street lights have been upgraded to LED, with circa
6,000 lights in need of upgrade.

3.6

At the start of the program the average cost of replacing a lantern with
a standard LED lantern meeting was £236. During 2017 this cost
reduced to £206. Currently this cost has reduced to around £170 per
unit due to constantly reviewing of market prices to meet our
specification.

3.7

During 2019/20 the program should see the majority of the remaining
2,000 street lights in residential areas upgraded to LED, leaving around
4,000 of the higher wattage street lights to be upgraded on the principal
/ main road network.

3.8

In parallel to the work to convert street lights to LED operation, similar
work has been undertaken to convert traffic signals (including Puffin
and Toucan crossings) to LED operation. This has been undertaken
using capital allocations received from the LCR Combined Authority.
Controlled crossings are now being converted and this work should be
completed by the end of the current financial year 2019/20. There is
an added benefit for the Authority in completing this work now, as from
2021 the current tungsten halogen lamps will no longer be
manufactured, so the Authority is prepared for this change.

3.9

The original cost analysis calculations for street lighting conversions
were based on energy prices at the time, however above inflation
energy increases will show significantly better benefit/savings and
reduced payback periods. The Council enters into contracts for energy
supply. Previous energy contract prices have been as follows:
2015
2016
2017/18

11.2p / kWh
11.9p / kWh
12.4p / kWh

Page 130

2019
3.10

15.1p / kWh

The energy reduction as a result of the changes to LED, equates to in
excess of 2.75Million kWh per annum (equivalent to £415,000 per
annum at current prices) and saving over 775 Tonnes of CO2 per
annum

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1

There is no statutory duty to provide street lighting. 
[...]
otential for any reduction in the provision of street lighting to
unfairly disadvantage highway users who would not feel safe on the
public highway during the hours of darkness
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
No background documents.

Page 133

Agenda Item 6c

REPORT TO:

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

18 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community &
Resources

SUBJECT:

Update on Water Supply Issue, Sankey Canal

WARD(S)

Halton View, Riverside

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To update members on the effect of the closure of Fiddlers Ferry Power Station
on the water level in the Sankey Canal.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the report.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Background – Canal Importance

3.1

The Sankey Canal was first opened in 1757, and was one of the first wholly
artificial canals in England. It starts in St. Helens and extends through Warrington
and ends at Spike Island, Widnes, with locks out to the River Mersey.
The canal and boat to rail connection at Spike Island was essentially the first
‘intermodal transport system’ in the world.
Unusually for a canal, each section of it is owned by the respective Council it
passes through. Only a few small sections are owned by the Canal & River Trust.
The canal is an important green corridor with a wide range of habitats and is part
of the Trans Pennine Trail.
Canal Hydrology

3.2

Originally the canal was largely formed by following Sankey Brook, with later
extensions added in Warrington and Halton. The head of water that fed the canal
system came from Carr Mill Dam in St. Helens.
The canal became disused in the late 1950’s/early 1960’s and some upper
sections of the canal were removed and infilled; this effectively stopped the
natural flow of water to the lower sections in Warrington and Widnes. Without a

Page 134

continuous water supply these sections of canal were dry during the 1960’s and
70’s.
In 1978 the Central Electricity Generating Board (CEGB) agreed to pump water
for free in to the canal to facilitate recreational activities and an amount of locking
in and out to the River.
Halton’s section of the canal, which has largely been in open water since this date
relies entirely on the input from the power station (see AECOM 2016 Hydrology
Report). WBC is in a similar situation. SSE have announced they will cease
generating operations at the end of March 2020. The station will then enter a
period of decommissioning. From this point on any supplied water to the canal will
be extremely unreliable and likely cease altogether.

The Sankey Canal Partnership & Sankey Canal Catchment Basin Group
3.3

There are two pre-existing groups that have been working to improve the canal,
the canal/brook corridor and surrounding catchment area.
1. The Sankey Canal Partnership is made up of all three authorities, Canal &
Rivers Trust and SCARS. This group’s main objective is the restoration of
the canal and projects that preserve and enhance the heritage and bring
the added benefit of leisure and business opportunities.
2. The Sankey Catchment Basin Group is made up of the three authorities,
Environment Agency, United Utilities, Mersey River Trust and Mersey
Forest, concentrate on water related issues such as water quality and
flood alleviation.

3.4

Neither of these groups has any core funding to carry out its business and they
rely on successful bids from any appropriate grants that may be available.
Resources and staff availability within these organisation to prepare these bids is
extremely limited. The situation is further complicated by an Environmental
Agency requirement to retain the canal as a water body with good water quality.

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

None

5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1

Funding is required to help plan for possible alternative water supply
solutions, as well as implementing the Spike Basin approach ahead of
the SSE clos
[...]
sions when the placement of adverts, banners, and fly
posting cause highway safety issues and can affect the amenity of an
area. Powers are available under section 224 and 225 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990, together with other legislation, to control
such advertisements
1.2 The powers available are an effective means of controlling unauthorised
advertisements and fly posting that can affect the amenity of an area.
When taking regulatory action it is imperative that the Authority must
always be prepared to follow up on enforcement action, including taking
court action. In this way the service of enforcement notices remains a
credible threat to achieve environmental improvements.
1.3 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the available
powers, so they remain up-to-date on the purposes and implications of
taking enforcement action under these powers.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board
1) identify priority areas for action; and
2) consider the implications of the approach.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 For planning purposes, ‘advertisement’ is defined in section 336(1) of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as:
“any word, letter, model, sign, placard, board, notice, awning, blind,
device or representation, whether illuminated or not, in the nature of, and
employed wholly or partly for the purposes of, advertisement,
announcement or direction, and (without prejudice to the previous
provisions of this definition) includes any hoarding or similar structure

Page 138

used or designed, or adapted for use and anything else principally used,
or designed or adapted principally for use, for the display of
advertisements”
3.2

There are 3 categories of advertisement consent:
 Those permitted without requiring either deemed or express
consent from the local planning authority;
 Those which have deemed consent;
 Those which require the express consent of the local planning
authority.

3.3 All advertisements, whether requiring consent or

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 18 September 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Howard, A. Lowe, Morley, 
Nolan, Joe Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gilligan

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, S. Rimmer and P. Wright

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR9 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2019 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR12 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 2019/20

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2019/20. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

The Board noted that:

 The Local Plan consultation closed on 19th 
September; and

 Work was progressing on the Silver Jubilee Bridge 
and it was due to reopen shortly.

Arising from the discussion the Board requested:

 An update report be provided to Members’ on 
Halton’s Visitor Economy, including the work being 
undertaken with the Liverpool City Region; and

 The possibility of a Members seminar on the 
hydrogen economy be investigated.

RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR13 JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
2017/18

The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and 
Halton (WLP) was adopted by Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, 
St Helens, Sefton and Wirral Councils with effect from July 
2013. The WLP Plan period was from 2013 to 2027 and 
formed part of Halton’s adopted development plan. The 
production of a Monitoring Report was a statutory 
requirement and Local Authorities were required to publish a 
Monitoring Report on at least an annual basis.

A copy of the 5th Annual Waste Local Plan (WLP) 
Monitoring Report which covered the period 1st April 2017 to 
31st March 2018 had been prepared by the Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service on behalf of the six 
Liverpool City Region Councils (LCR) and had been 
previously circulated to the Board.



Members were advised that the Monitoring Report 
detailed that Halton had performed well and continued to 
improve its waste management practices. In addition, the 
report highlighted key developments over the 2017/18 
period for the LCR and for Halton.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR14 HIGHWAY LED UPGRADE PROGRAMME

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update on the project to upgrade highway electrical 
equipment to LED technology and provide energy savings. 

The Board was advised that Highway electrical 
equipment maintenance costs were constantly rising, as 
were energy costs which were increasing well above 
inflation.  The cost of energy for all the Council’s highway 
electrical assets (including street lighting, traffic signals, 
illuminated signs, etc.) was approximately £1,080,000 per 
annum. 

In order to reduce energy and maintenance costs, 
since 2010 all new street lights and traffic signals have had 
LED lanterns.  Initially there was an increased cost of the 
equipment, but equipment costs had now reduced to 
equivalent levels of non-LED components.  At the same time 
as lanterns were replaced, structural maintenance of 
columns was carried out, where required.

In 2015 the Council allocated capital funding to 
replace street lighting lanterns in residential areas with LED 
lanterns.  At the present time around 14,000 street lights had 
been upgraded to LED, with circa 6,000 lights in need of 
upgrade.

During 2019/20 the program should see the majority 
of the remaining 2,000 street lights in residential areas 
upgraded to LED, leaving around 4,000 of the higher 
wattage street lights to be upgraded on the principal / main 
road network.

In parallel to the work to convert street lights to LED 
operation, similar work had been undertaken to convert 
traffic signals (including Puffin and Toucan crossings) to 
LED operation.  This had been undertaken using capital 
allocations received from the LCR Combined Authority.  
Controlled crossings were now being converted and this 



work should be completed by the end of the current financial 
year 2019/20.  There was an added benefit for the Authority 
in completing this work now, as from 2021 the current 
tungsten halogen lamps would no longer be manufactured, 
so the Authority was prepared for this change.

It was noted that the original cost analysis 
calculations for street lighting conversions were based on 
energy prices at the time. However, above inflation energy 
increases would show significantly better benefit/savings 
and reduced payback periods.

On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Mr Rimmer 
for all the work he had carried out for the Council and the 
Board and wished him a long and happy retirement.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR15 UPDATE ON WATER SUPPLY ISSUE, SANKEY CANAL

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the effect of the closure of Fiddlers 
Ferry Power Station on the water level in the Sankey Canal. 

Since 1978 the Central Electricity Generating Board 
(CEGB) agreed to pump water for free in to the Canal to 
facilitate recreational activities and an amount of locking in 
and out to the river. Halton’s section of the Canal, which had 
largely been in open water since this date relied entirely on 
the input from the power station (see AECOM 2016 
Hydrology Report). Warrington Borough Council was in a 
similar situation.  

It was noted that SSE had announced they would 
cease generating operations at the Power Station by the end 
of March 2020.  The Station would then enter a period of 
decommissioning. From this point on any supplied water to 
the canal would be extremely unreliable and would likely 
cease altogether.

The Board received a presentation on the various 
possible alternative water supply solutions ahead of the SSE 
closure of Fiddlers Ferry in 2020.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR16 CONTROL OF ADVERTISEMENTS

The Board received an update report on the powers 



available to the Council under section 224 and 225 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The powers enabled 
local authorities to control the placement of adverts, banners 
and fly posting which can on occasion cause highway safety 
issues and affect the amenity of an area. 

Members were advised that when taking regulatory 
action it was also imperative that the Authority must always 
be prepared to follow up on enforcement action, including 
taking court action. The report detailed the purposes and 
implications of taking enforcement action under these 
powers.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1. identify priority areas for action; and

2. considered the implications of the approach.

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.


